Total gains recognised in income statement for financial assets

measured at level 3 of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the
financial period

 691

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

21

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONTINUED)

12 INVESTMENTS: FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS AND FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FINANCIAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

(f) Sensitivity of fair value measurements to changes in observables input assumptions

All unquoted equity securities of the Group and the Company at fair value were classified under level
3 due to no quoted market prices in an active market. The fair value of investments in unquoted
equity securities are measured based on the adjusted net asset value method by referencing to the
annual financial statements of the entities that the Group and the Company invested in.

   Group/Company

Change in
variable

Impact on
carrying

value

 Impact on
profit after

taxation
Impact on

equity*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

 30.6.2025

 Unquoted equity securities +5%  1,678  1,251  1,251

 Unquoted equity securities -5%  (1,678)  (1,251)  (1,251)

 Audited

 31.12.2024

 Unquoted equity securities +5%  1,643  1,225  1,225

 Unquoted equity securities -5%  (1,643)  (1,225)  (1,225)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

22

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONTINUED)

13 INVESTMENTS: AMORTISED COST FINANCIAL ASSETS

   Group   Company

   Audited   Audited
  30.6.2025  31.12.2024  30.6.2025  31.12.2024

  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Fixed and call deposits with licensed financial institutions  118,260  87,138  109,555  74,997

Accrued interest on fixed and call deposits  10  7  9  6

  118,270  87,145  109,564  75,003

Receivable within 12 months  118,270  87,145  109,564  75,003

The carrying amounts disclosed above approximate fair values as of the date of the statements of financial position.

There are no fixed and call deposits pledged to a financial institution as at 30 June 2025 (2024: Nil).

  Registration No.

199001005930 (197499-U)

23

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA ASSURANCE BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (CONTINUED)

14 INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE CONTRACTS

The breakdown of the groups of insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held, that are in an asset position and those in a liability position is set out in the table
below:

   Group/Company

   30.6.2025   31.12.2024 (Audited)

 Assets  Liabilities  Net  Assets  Liabilities  Net

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000